HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

IDENTIFICATION AND ANALYSIS OF THE
CYPRUS EDUCATIONAL NEEDS IN
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

CS/246
MARANGOU KYRIAKI

TEPSI CHRYSTALLA

7 JUNE 2000

31|




INTRODUCTION

The major scope of the project is to investigate and identify the type
of computer literacy existing in Cyprus and to succeed this scope the
principal factors that have to be investigated are:

e What is Information Technology (I.T.): Information Technology
is a set of tool that helps you work with information and perform
tasks related to information processing. The term of information
technology is used to refer to the computer hardware and software
that are used to accomplish some task.

e Components of 1.T. and types of components existing in Cyprus:
The major components of I.T. in Cyprus are:

1. Input and output devices, that used to enter information and
commands and to receive (usually by hearing or seeing) the
results of the requests. Input and output devices include a mouse,
a keyboard, a scanner, speakers, a printer, etc.

2. Software or the set of instructions that are used to perform a
particular task for you. Software includes word processing,

budgeting, payroll and communication.




. Communication devices that connect I1.T. systems and people all
over the world. Communication devices include modems,
satellites and coaxial cable, etc.

. The processing engine that contains two components, the central
processing unit and the ?nternal memory.

. Information you work with: Today you can work with information
in a variety of forms, text sound, video and movement.

Uses of components: Since I.T. has revolutionized Cypriots life
the usage of it is very intensive and affects every aspect of their
lives. L.T. components are used in schools, businesses, family etc.
In businesses Information Technology affects their overall
performance. Every business has computer equipment and also
software and information systems that are developed to assist in
performing business operations and to assist in management
decision making. In businesses there are human resources
information systems that provide information about employees
and personnel requirements for specific jobs. There are also
accounting and financial information systems that provide the
organization with data that identifies amounts of money earned

and spent along with tax information. In schools there is computer




equipment in administration and in classes. Staff uses computers

for administrative purposes and students for learning.

o Training before and after: In the early years Information
Technology was not so famous and known to the people. People
did not know the advarf;cages and the effectiveness of 1.T., so they
were not interested. For that reason training was rear and only the
people working for companies trained, because they obliged them.
Nowadays L.T. revolutionized our lives more dramatically than
most people imagine. It influences the way we work, our leisure
and entertainment, our education, our health. All people present
an increased interest for I.T. and a large amount of people is
interested for training.

e Trends of Information Technology:

1. Communication (Internet, E-mail, etc)

2. Multimedia applications

3. Special purpose information systems (payroll, accounting,

budgeting, etc)

After examining the role of computers and computers applications in

the computer society of Cyprus the areas of training needed that will




allow the Cypriots to productively use the existing and future

computer resources available in Cyprus have to be identified.




.
7
-
-
.
-
-
.
a
o
L
-
.
-
-
%‘,
-
:

CONTENTS

CONTENTS
CHAPTER
Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 1: INVESTIGATION PHASE

1.1 Introduction 1

1.2 Initial Investigation — Activity 1 2
1.2.1 Introduction 2
1.2.2 Information about the Project 2
1.2.3 Information about the Survey 3
1.2.4 Recommendations about the computerized system 5
1.2.5 Information about the People 8
1.2.6 Information about the Work Environment 8
1.2.7 Conclusion 9

1.3 Feasibility Study — Activity 2 11
1.3.1 Introduction 11

1.3.1.1 Introduction to the System 12

1.3.2 Recommendations and possible approaches to the problem 12
1.3.3 Financial Feasibility 13
1.3.3.1 Evaluating Costs and Benefits 15
1.3.3.1.1 Evaluating Developmental Costs 15
1.3.3.1.2 Evaluating Operational Costs 18

1.3.3.1.3 Operational Benefits 19




CONTENTS

1.3.4 Technical Feasibility
1.3.5 Human Factors Feasibility
1.3.6 Schedule Feasibility
1.3.7 Operational Feasibility
CHAPTER 2: ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE
2.1 Introduction
2.2 New System Requirements — Activity 3
2.2.1 Introduction
2.2.2 User Specification Documents
2.2.2.1 Overview Narrative
2.2.2.2 System Functions
2.2.2.3 Processing
2.2.2.4 Data Dictionary
2.2.2.5 Process Descriptions
2.2.2.6 Data Access Diagram
2.2.2.7 Inputs to the System
2.2.2.8 Outputs from the System
2.2.2.9 User Interface with the System

2.3 New System Design — Activity 4

2.3.1 Introduction

21

22

23

23

26

27

27

28

28

29

30

31

31

31

32

32

32

35

35




CONTENTS

2.3.2 New System Design Specification Document 36

2.3.2.1 Introduction 36

2.3.2.2 Processing Operations 36
2.3.2.3 Performance Criteria 36
2.3.2.4 Security Control 38

2.3.2.4.1 Access Controls 38

’%«?
-
fz
|

2.3.2.4.2 File Controls 39
2.3.2.4.3 Data Entry Controls 40
2.3.2.4.4 Computer Viruses 40
2.4 Software Packages 40
2.5 Technical Support 41
2.6 Survey Design 41
2.7 Implementation and Installation Planning — Activity 5 44

2.7.1 Introduction 44

Al i R

2.7.2 Preliminary Implementation and Test Plan 44
2.7.3 Preliminary System Test Plan 45
2.7.4 Preliminary Installation Plan 47

2.7.5 User Training Outline 48

CHAPTER 3: DETAIL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE
3.1 Introduction 49
3.2 Technical Design — Activity 6 50

3.2.1 Introduction 50




-
=

G s

Soamiiissa

N

CONTENTS

3.2.2 Detail Design Specification
3.2.2.1 Application Software Design
3.2.2.2 Backup Requirements and Recovery
3.2.2.3 Human Machine Interface
3.2.2.4 Security and C(?ntrol Measures
3.3 Test Specification and Planning — Activity 7
3.3.1 Introduction
3.3.2 Unit Testing
3.3.3 Integration Testing
3.3.4 Function Testing
3.3.5 System Testing
3.3.6 Acceptance Testing
3.4 Programming and Testing — Activity 8
3.4.1 Introduction
3.4.2 System Coding
3.4.3 Programming Implementation and Testing
3.5 User Training — Activity 9
3.5.1 Introduction
3.5.2 Process
3.6 System Testing — Activity 10
3.6.1 Introduction

3.6.2 Process

v

50

51

52

53

54

55

55

55

57

58

58

59

60

60

60

61

63

63

63

64

64

64




CONTENTS

CHAPTER 4: INSTALLATION PHASE
4.1 Introduction 65

4.2 File Conversion — Activity 11 66 1
4.3 System Installation — Activity 12 ‘

4.3.1 Introduction

4.3.2 Process
4.3.3 Conclusion
CHAPTER 5: REVIEW PHASE

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Development Recap — Activity 13

5.3 Post Implementation Review — Activity 14

G s




G s e

i

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D
APPENDIX E
APPENDIX F
APPENDIX G
APPENDIX H
APPENDIX J
APPENDIX K
APPENDIX L
APPENDIX M
APPENDIX N
APPENDIX O
APPENDIX P
APPENDIX Q
APPENDIX R

SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT LIFECYCLE
SURVEY & QUESTIONNAIRES
CONTEXT DIAGRAM

DATA FLOW DIAGRAM 0

' LOW LEVEL DIAGRAM

DATA ELEMENTS

DATA STORES

PROCESS DESCRIPTION
DATA ACCESS DIAGRAM
INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM
OUTPUTS FROM THE SYSTEM
SYSTEM FLOWCHART
COMPANY QUESTIONNAIRE
EMPLOYEE QUESTIONNAIRE
SCHOOL QUESTIONNAIRE
STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE
PROJECT PLAN




