HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

DIPLOMA PROJECT

IDENTIFICATION AND ANALYSIS OF THE CYPRUS EDUCATIONAL NEEDS IN INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

CS/246

MARANGOU KYRIAKI TEPSI CHRYSTALLA

7 JUNE 2000

HIGHER	
TECHNIC	2111
INSTITUTE	2111

INTRODUCTION

The major scope of the project is to investigate and identify the type of computer literacy existing in Cyprus and to succeed this scope the principal factors that have to be investigated are:

- What is Information Technology (I.T.): Information Technology is a set of tool that helps you work with information and perform tasks related to information processing. The term of information technology is used to refer to the computer hardware and software that are used to accomplish some task.
- Components of I.T. and types of components existing in Cyprus: The major components of I.T. in Cyprus are:
- Input and output devices, that used to enter information and commands and to receive (usually by hearing or seeing) the results of the requests. Input and output devices include a mouse, a keyboard, a scanner, speakers, a printer, etc.
- Software or the set of instructions that are used to perform a particular task for you. Software includes word processing, budgeting, payroll and communication.

- Communication devices that connect I.T. systems and people all over the world. Communication devices include modems, satellites and coaxial cable, etc.
- 4. The processing engine that contains two components, the central processing unit and the internal memory.
- Information you work with: Today you can work with information in a variety of forms, text sound, video and movement.
- Uses of components: Since I.T. has revolutionized Cypriots life the usage of it is very intensive and affects every aspect of their lives. I.T. components are used in schools, businesses, family etc. In businesses Information Technology affects their overall performance. Every business has computer equipment and also software and information systems that are developed to assist in performing business operations and to assist in management decision making. In businesses there are human resources information systems that provide information about employees and personnel requirements for specific jobs. There are also accounting and financial information systems that provide the organization with data that identifies amounts of money earned and spent along with tax information. In schools there is computer

equipment in administration and in classes. Staff uses computers for administrative purposes and students for learning.

- Training before and after: In the early years Information Technology was not so famous and known to the people. People did not know the advantages and the effectiveness of I.T., so they were not interested. For that reason training was rear and only the people working for companies trained, because they obliged them. Nowadays I.T. revolutionized our lives more dramatically than most people imagine. It influences the way we work, our leisure and entertainment, our education, our health. All people present an increased interest for I.T. and a large amount of people is interested for training.
- Trends of Information Technology:
- 1. Communication (Internet, E-mail, etc)
- 2. Multimedia applications
- Special purpose information systems (payroll, accounting, budgeting, etc)

After examining the role of computers and computers applications in the computer society of Cyprus the areas of training needed that will allow the Cypriots to productively use the existing and future computer resources available in Cyprus have to be identified.

ý

CONTENTS

CHAPTER

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	Page
INTRODUCTION	
CHAPTER 1: INVESTIGATION PHASE	
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Initial Investigation – Activity 1	2
1.2.1 Introduction	2
1.2.2 Information about the Project	2
1.2.3 Information about the Survey	3
1.2.4 Recommendations about the computerized system	5
1.2.5 Information about the People	8
1.2.6 Information about the Work Environment	8
1.2.7 Conclusion	9
1.3 Feasibility Study – Activity 2	11
1.3.1 Introduction	11
1.3.1.1 Introduction to the System	12
1.3.2 Recommendations and possible approaches to the problem	n 12
1.3.3 Financial Feasibility	13
1.3.3.1 Evaluating Costs and Benefits	15
1.3.3.1.1 Evaluating Developmental Costs	15
1.3.3.1.2 Evaluating Operational Costs	18
1.3.3.1.3 Operational Benefits	19

1.3.4 Technical Feasibility	21
1.3.5 Human Factors Feasibility	22
1.3.6 Schedule Feasibility	23
1.3.7 Operational Feasibility	23

CHAPTER 2: ANALYSIS AND GENERAL DESIGN PHASE

ş

2.1 Introduction	26
2.2 New System Requirements – Activity 3	27
2.2.1 Introduction	27
2.2.2 User Specification Documents	28
2.2.2.1 Overview Narrative	28
2.2.2.2 System Functions	29
2.2.2.3 Processing	30
2.2.2.4 Data Dictionary	31
2.2.2.5 Process Descriptions	31
2.2.2.6 Data Access Diagram	31
2.2.2.7 Inputs to the System	32
2.2.2.8 Outputs from the System	32
2.2.2.9 User Interface with the System	32
2.3 New System Design – Activity 4	35

35

2.3.2 New System Design Specification Document	36
2.3.2.1 Introduction	36
2.3.2.2 Processing Operations	36
2.3.2.3 Performance Criteria	
2.3.2.4 Security Control	38
2.3.2.4.1 Access Controls	38
2.3.2.4.2 File Controls	39
2.3.2.4.3 Data Entry Controls	40
2.3.2.4.4 Computer Viruses	40
2.4 Software Packages	40
2.5 Technical Support	41
2.6 Survey Design	41
2.7 Implementation and Installation Planning – Activity 5	44
2.7.1 Introduction	44
2.7.2 Preliminary Implementation and Test Plan	44
2.7.3 Preliminary System Test Plan	45
2.7.4 Preliminary Installation Plan	47
2.7.5 User Training Outline	48

CHAPTER 3: DETAIL DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION PHASE

3.1 Introduction	49
3.2 Technical Design – Activity 6	50
3.2.1 Introduction	50

3.2.2 Detail Design Specification	50
3.2.2.1 Application Software Design	51
3.2.2.2 Backup Requirements and Recovery	52
3.2.2.3 Human Machine Interface	53
3.2.2.4 Security and Control Measures	54
3.3 Test Specification and Planning – Activity 7	55
3.3.1 Introduction	55
3.3.2 Unit Testing	55
3.3.3 Integration Testing	57
3.3.4 Function Testing	58
3.3.5 System Testing	58
3.3.6 Acceptance Testing	59
3.4 Programming and Testing – Activity 8	60
3.4.1 Introduction	60
3.4.2 System Coding	60
3.4.3 Programming Implementation and Testing	61
3.5 User Training – Activity 9	63
3.5.1 Introduction	63
3.5.2 Process	63
3.6 System Testing – Activity 10	64
3.6.1 Introduction	64
3.6.2 Process	64

CHAPTER 4: INSTALLATION PHASE

4.1 Introduction	65
4.2 File Conversion – Activity 11	66
4.3 System Installation – Activity 12	67
4.3.1 Introduction	67
4.3.2 Process	67
4.3.3 Conclusion	68

CHAPTER 5: REVIEW PHASE

5.1 Introduction	69
5.2 Development Recap – Activity 13	70
5.3 Post Implementation Review – Activity 14	71

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A	SYSTEM DEVELOPMENT LIFECYCLE
APPENDIX B	SURVEY & QUESTIONNAIRES
APPENDIX C	CONTEXT DIAGRAM
APPENDIX D	DATA FLOW DIAGRAM 0
APPENDIX E	LOW LEVEL DIAGRAM
APPENDIX F	DATA ELEMENTS
APPENDIX G	DATA STORES
APPENDIX H	PROCESS DESCRIPTION
APPENDIX J	DATA ACCESS DIAGRAM
APPENDIX K	INPUTS TO THE SYSTEM
APPENDIX L	OUTPUTS FROM THE SYSTEM
APPENDIX M	SYSTEM FLOWCHART
APPENDIX N	COMPANY QUESTIONNAIRE
APPENDIX O	EMPLOYEE QUESTIONNAIRE
APPENDIX P	SCHOOL QUESTIONNAIRE
APPENDIX Q	STUDENT QUESTIONNAIRE
APPENDIX R	PROJECT PLAN